### Section 5: Dispensing Prohibited on Certain Days

A person may not dispense or permit the consumption of alcohol beverage on a licensed premise between the hours two a.m. and twelve noon on Sundays, between the hours of two a.m. and eight a.m. on all other days of the week, or on Christmas Day or after six p.m. on Christmas Eve. In addition a person may not provide off-sale after one a.m. on Thanksgiving Day.

[FR Doc. E7–4366 Filed 3–9–07; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4310-4J-P** 

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

## Bureau of Land Management [UT-910-07-1120-PH-24-1A]

#### Notice of Utah Resource Advisory Council Meeting

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Department of Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Utah Resource Advisory Council (RAC) Meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and The Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management's (BLM) Utah Resource Advisory Council (RAC) will meet as indicated below.

DATES: The Utah Resource Advisory Council (RAC) will meet May 1–2, 2007. ADDRESSES: On May 1, the RAC will meet at 10 a.m. at the Price Field Office of the BLM, 125 South 600 West, Price, Utah, for a field tour. On May 2, from 8 a.m. until 2 p.m., the RAC will be meeting at the Emery County Courthouse, 75 East Main, Castle Dale.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Contact Sherry Foot, Special Programs Coordinator, Utah State Office, Bureau of Land Management, P.O. Box 45155, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84145–0155; phone (801) 539–4195.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May 1, the Utah BLM Resource Advisory Council will meet for a field tour of Nine Mile Canyon. Nine Mile Canyon was nominated as a National Register of Historic Places-Archaeologist District. Presentations on the history of the nomination, its resources and characteristics will be given. On May 2, the RAC will be given presentations from the Field Offices on recreation site fee proposals, an overview of Utah BLM issues, and an update on the Factory Butte temporary restriction order. A public comment period, where members of the public may address the RAC, is scheduled from 12:45 p.m.-1:15 p.m. Written comments may be sent to the

Bureau of Land Management address listed above. All meetings are open to the public; however, transportation, lodging, and meals are the responsibility of the participating public.

Dated: March 6, 2007.

#### Selma Sierra,

State Director.

[FR Doc. E7-4418 Filed 3-9-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-\$\$-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[AK-1430-EU; A-033531, AA-086554]

Notice of Realty Action: Direct Sale of Reversionary Interest of Recreation and Public Purposes Patent; Eagle River, AK; Correction

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Realty Action; Correction.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management published a document in the Federal Register of February 22, 2007, concerning the direct sale of the reversionary interest held by the United States in 3.9 acres of land located in Eagle River, Alaska. The document contained an accurate legal description, but inaccurate lot numbers in the SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Robert Lloyd, BLM Anchorage Field Office, (907) 267–1246.

#### Correction

In the **Federal Register** of February 22, 2007, in FR Doc. E7–2953, on page 8010, in the first and second column, correct "Lots 7 and 11" to "Lots 7 and 10" as follows:

The subject lands, lots 7 and 10, comprise two of the 13 lots owned by the church in this location. Lots 7 and 10 are the only lots that contain a reversionary clause. The church has fee title to the remaining properties that surround lots 7 and 10.

Dated: February 22, 2007.

#### Mike Zaidlicz,

Acting Field Manager.
[FR Doc. 07–1142 Filed 3–9–07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–JA–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[CA-910-5850-EU-CACA-48476]

# Notice of Realty Action: Competitive Sale of Public Lands in Riverside County, CA

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of realty action.

**SUMMARY:** The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) proposes to sell 51 parcels of public land in the Riverside County, California, aggregating approximately 274.37 acres. The sale will be conducted as a competitive sealed bid auction, in which interested bidders must submit written sealed bids equal to or greater than the appraised fair market value of the land. The sale will be completed under the authority of Sections 203 and 209 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1713 and 1719) and the implementing regulations at 43 CFR 2710 and 2720. The purpose of the sale is to dispose of lands which are difficult and uneconomic to manage as part of the public lands.

DATES: Comments regarding the proposed sale must be received by BLM on or before April 26, 2007. Sealed bids must be received no later than 3 p.m., Pacific Standard Time (PST), June 18, 2007, at the address specified below. Other deadline dates for payments, arranging payments, and payment by electronic transfers, are specified in the terms and condition of sale described herein.

**ADDRESSES:** Comments regarding the proposed sale should be submitted to BLM, to the attention of the Palm Springs—South Coast Field Manager, at the following address: California Desert District, Bureau of Land Management, 22835 Calle San Juan de Los Lagos, Moreno Valley, California 92553. Sealed bids must be submitted to this address. More detailed information regarding the proposed sale and the lands involved, including maps and current appraisal for each parcel may be reviewed during normal business hours between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the California Desert District Office.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Janet Eubanks, Realty Specialist or Tom Gey, Realty Specialist (951) 697–5200 or via e-mail at janet\_eubanks@ca.blm.gov or thomas\_gey@ca.blm.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The following public lands in the Coachella Valley, in Riverside County, California have been identified as available for sale